CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA RESOLUTION 2008-64

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, ADOPTING THE CITY OF MARATHON LAND MANAGEMENT PLAN; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Marathon, Florida (the "City") entered into a lease with the Board of Trustees of the Internal Improvement Trust Fund of the State of Florida (the "State") that was executed on April 17, 2007 to manage lands purchased by the State through the Florida Forever Program (the "Lease"); and

WHEREAS, the State requires that the City prepare and submit a Management Plan for the leased premises in accordance with Section 253.034, Florida Statutes and subsection 18-2.021(4), Administrative Code; and

WHEREAS, the Management Plan was submitted in draft form for review and comments within ten (10) months of the effective date of the Lease; and,

WHEREAS, The Florida Department of Environmental Protection, Office of Environmental Services Division of Lands approved the City of Marathon Draft Land Management Plan with no corrections on January 28, 2008.

WHEREAS, the City wishes to ensure cohesive management of proximate City and State-owned conservation lands;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, that:

Section 1. The above recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein

Section 2. The City Council hereby adopts the City of Marathon Land Management Plan which is attached hereto as Exhibit A

Section 3. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED AND APPROVED by the City Council of the City of Marathon, Florida, this 29th day of April, 2008.

THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA

Edward P. Worthington, Mayor

AYES:Bull, Cinque, Tempest, Vasil, WorthingtonNOES:NoneABSENT:NoneABSTAIN:None

ATTEST:

xane Claver

Diane Clavier City Clerk

(City Seal)

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA ONLY:

City Attorney

Exhibit A

City of Marathon Land Management Plan with associated Attachments

The Land Management Plan is available for viewing under separate cover at the Planning or City Clerks offices.

.